RESOLUTION NO. 4326-1535

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PRESCOTT,
YAVAPAI COUNTY, ARIZONA, RESCINDING RESOLUTION NUMBER 3846-0909
AND ADOPTING A NEW RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING AND ADOPTING A REVISED
FEE SCHEDULE PERTAINING TO FIRE DEPARTMENT PERMITS, INSPECTION
FEES, LICENSING AND CERTIFICATION FEES, PLAN AND PLAT REVIEW FEES
AND MISCELLANEOUS FIRE SERVICES FEES.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the City Council has previously established fees pertaining to fire
inspection, permitting, licensing and other related fees pursuant to Resolution No. 3846-
0909; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to now rescind Resolution No. 3846-0909 and
establish a new resolution setting forth current fees for such services commencing upon
the effective date of this Resolution.

ENACTMENTS:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
PRESCOTT AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. THAT Resolution Number 3846-0909 is hereby rescinded in its
entirety.

SECTION 2. THAT the fee schedule, Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference, is hereby adopted as part of this Resolution No. 4326-1535.

SECTION 3. THAT the Mayor and staff are hereby authorized to take such steps
as may be necessary to effectuate this Resolution No. 4326-1535.

SECTION 4. THAT this Resolution shall take effect and be in force on the 16"
day of __June _ 2016.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Prescott this 17"

day of _May |, 2016.
/5 Cborg

HARRY B. OBERG, Mayor d

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
& M
DANA R. DeLONG, City Clerk JON M. PA DINI Clt@ﬁorﬁey
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EXHIBIT A
FIRE CODE PLAN REVIEWS AND PERMITS FEE
FIRE ALARM & DETECTION SYSTEM PLAN REVIEW &
INSPECTIONS
New installation under 5,000 sq. ft. $375
New installation 5,001 and over sq. ft. $375 + $.005 per sq. ft.
Modifications
Madification (including TI), 1 — 6 devices $150
Modification (including TI), 7 or more devices $225
AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM PLAN REVIEW &
INSPECTIONS
New Commercial Installation under 5,000 sq. ft. $375
New Commercial Installation 5,001 — or More sq. ft. $375 + $.005 per sq. ft.
Modifications
Modification 1 — 6 sprinklers $150
Modification 7 or more sprinklers $225
AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM (13D RESIDENTIAL)
PLAN REVIEW & INSPECTIONS
New Residential Installation $225
Modifications/Additions $75
ALTERNATIVE FIRE~-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM PLAN REVIEW
& INSPECTIONS
New installation: foam, CO2, clean agent, chemical, etc. $225
New installation commercial cooking (Hood) - single system $375
FIRE PUMP
New installation and modified $450
UNDERGROUND FIRE LINES
Installation $300
SPRAY BOOTHS/DIPPING PLAN REVIEW & INSPECTIONS
Pre-Manufactured Spray Booth $155
Non-Pre-Manufactured Spray Booth $350
FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS (PERMANENT)
New installation - access gate (each) $150
LIQUID PERTROLEUM GAS PLAN REVIEW & INSPECTION
New installation - Tank 250 — 500 Gallons $75
New installation — Tank 501 or More Gallons $100
HIGH-PILED COMBUSTIBLE STORAGE
Plan Review $100
WILDLAND-URBAN INTERFACE PLAN REVIEW
Construction Plan Review $80
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OTHER FIRE CODE PERMITS FEE

TEMPORARY USE AND OPERATIONAL PERMITS
TENTS, CANOPIES, MEMBRANE STRUCTURES
Single tent 400 sq. ft. or greater installation $75
Single canopy 700 sq. ft. or greater installation $75
Each additional tent, canopy, or membrane structure installation $25
FIREWORKS/PYROTECHNICS DISPLAY $300
CARNIVALS AND FAIRS $75 hr/Inspector
AMUSEMENT BUILDING $150
EXHIBITS & TRADE SHOW $150
COMMERCIAL BURN PERMIT
30 Day $75+%75 hr/site visit
90 Day $75+$75 hr/site visit
BLASTING

3 Day Single Project, No On-Site Storage

$75+$75 hr/blast

30 Day Single Project, No On-Site Storage

$75+$75 hr/blast

Magazine Storage (each site) $150
BLASTING CERTIFICATION

Blaster’s License: Test and Certification $100
Blaster’s License: Re-Certification Prior to Expiration $50
Blaster’s License: Re-Certification & Testing after Expiration $100
OTHER FIRE CODE FEES

State/DHS, and County Inspections (per person, one hour minimum) $75 hr
After hours inspections (per person, three hour minimum) $75 hr
Standby personnel/fire watch (per person, three hour minimum) $75 hr

Standby personnel/fire watch with Type I Engine
(minimum three personnel, three hour minimum)

$75 hr/person
$138 hr/vehicle

Re-inspection fee - after four inspections (one hour minimum) $75 hr
Special Event Inspection - when required (one hour minimum) $75 hr
Same Day Inspection (one hour minimum) $75 hr
Defensible Space Inspection - Wildland-Urban Interface $150
Public Records Request Per Current City Policy
Fire Investigation Pictures in Compact Disc format (each CD) $10




